L&G Engineering

Transportation Consultants
March 17, 2026

The Honorable Eduardo Cantu
Commissioner, Hidalgo County Pct. No. 2
Attn: Ms. Erika Zamora, RPIC

300 W. Hall Acres

Pharr, Texas 78589

RE: Cesar Chavez Road Project Work Authorization No. 6 (Limits: From Ridge Road to Nolana Ave.)
Contract: C-15-300-09-01 — Supplemental No. 1

Dear Commissioner Cantu:

As discussed, attached in duplicate for your review and approval is Supplemental No. 1 to Work
Authorization No. 6 to Re-Allocate funds from Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Testing, Report and
QA/QC for Aziz Convenience Store to Re-Evaluation of Environmental Document for Passage of Time for
the Cesar Chavez Road Project.

Attached you will find the following:
1.) Two (2) Partially Executer Originals of Supplemental No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 6 with the
following attachments:

e Form 1295 Certificate of Interested Parties
e Exhibit A “Services to be provided by the Owner”
e Exhibit D “Fee Schedule”

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, do not hesitate to call me at (956) 565-9813.

iiferel ,
\

Velmg Garcia
Projed Manager

Attachments

2100 W. Expressway 83 » Mercedes, TX 78570 « Office (956) 565-9813 « Fax (866) 605-1331
900 S. Stewart Rd., Ste. 10 » Mission, TX 78572 « Office (956) 585-1909 « Fax (866) 605-1331




EXHIBIT “F”

Supplemental Agreement Form

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

§
COUNTY OF HIDALGO ~ §

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 6
TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
C-15-300-09-01

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of
Article 8 of the Agreement made by and between HIDALGO COUNTY, hereinafter called the
“Owner”, and L&G ENGINEERING, professional engineers of Mercedes, Texas, hereinafter called

the “Engineer”.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Owner and the Engineer executed the Agreement on the 1% day of September 2015
concerning engineering for Cesar Chavez Road (from Ridge Rd to E. Nolana Loop) project for

Hidalgo County Precinct No. 2 (hereinafter referred to as the “Project™); and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend Work Authorization No. 6 for the following reasons:

1) Reallocate Funds:
e FC 12120 — Environmental Site Assessment Testing, Report and QA/QC for Aziz Convenience
Store ($5,979.00)
e FC 12001 — Re-Evaluation of Environmental Document for Passage of Time $5,979.00

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend “Exhibit D — Fee Proposal” of Work Authorization

No. 6 to separate the costs associated with Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, the Estimated Cost from the original Work Authorization No. 6 $89,880.04 will not

increase or decrease; therefore, the amount of Work Authorization No. 6 will remain $89,880.04.

Hidalgo County / L&G Engineering

Hidalgo County (C-15-300-09-01)

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 6
Page 1 of 2




A. AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the Owner and the Engineer agree that said Agreement
is amended as follows:
1. Sections of the Agreement, EXHIBIT “D” — FEE PROPOSAL, are revised to

reflect the above listed modifications of this Supplement

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Engineer and the Owner have caused this Supplemental Agreement to

the Agreement for Professional Services to be executed as of the day of
,2026.

THE ENGINEER: THE OWNER:

ENGINEER HIDALGO COUNTY

BY: BY:

JacintoG/{z(ef, P,E7 Pfesident Richard F. Cortez, County Judge

LIST OF EXHIBITS:
EXHIBIT A — “Services to be provided by County”
EXHIBIT D — “Fee Proposal”

Hidalgo County / L&G Engineering

Hidalgo County (C-15-300-09-01)

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 6
Page 2 of 2




HIDALGO COUNTY PRECINCT #2

REVISED - EXHIBIT D
FEE PROPOSAL

Cesar Chavez Rd. - WA #6

Ridge Rd. to Nolana Loop

Hidalgo County Pct. 2 — WA#6

* ROUNDED

MANHOURS
. . Senior . Lump Sum /
Senior Project Senior Engineer| Environmental Env1r0nmer'1ta'l Admin / Clerical| Sub-Contract L&G TOTAL Total Line Item Cost
Manager . .. | Planner/Specialist HOURS
Planner/Specialist Amounts
FY2015 CONTRACT RATE |$ 21140[$ 17516 $ 147.98 | $ 90.60 | $ 60.40 |
WA #6 - Cesar Chavez Rd. - Re-Evaluation of EA
164|Project Management 20 44 30 94 $ 12,551.12
120|Re-Evaluation of Environmental Document for Passage of Time 20 40 160 200 20 440 $ 54,239.20
120|Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Fieldwork and Drilling for Aziz Convenience Store 12 12 10 8 8 50 $ 7,326.52
120|Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Testing, Report and QA/QC for Aziz Convenience Store 40 $  9,844.00 40 $ 15,763.20
TOTAL HOURS 52 52 254 208 58 $ - 624
$ 10992808 9,10832 (S 37,586.92 | $ 18,844.80 | $ 3,503.20 [ $  9,844.00 $ 89,880.04
Total Project Fee (Work Authorization #6): $89,880.04
MANHOURS
. . Senior . Lump Sum /
Senior Project . : . Environmental . . ) L&G TOTAL * .
N Senior Engineer Env1r0nmer}ta¥ Planner/Specialist Admin / Clerical| Sub-Contract HOURS Total Line Item Cost
Planner/Specialist Amounts
|
FY2015 CONTRACT RATE [$  21140]$ 175.16 | $ 147.98 | $ 90.60 | $ 60.40 | |
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1 TO WA #6 - Cesar Chavez Rd. - Re-Allocate Funds to Re-Evaluation of EA
120|Re-Evaluation of Environmental Document for Passage of Time 6 9 11 8 13 47 $ 5,979.00
120|Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Testing, Report and QA/QC for Aziz Convenience Store $ (5,979.00) 0 $ (5,979.00)
|
TOTAL HOURS 0 0 0 0 0 $ - 0
S - S - S - S - S - $ (5,979.00) $ -
*Total Project Fee (Work Authorization #6): $89,880.04






